
Collection Period 11/1/2025 to 11/30/2025
Distribution Day 12/29/2025
Issuance Date 6/25/2025
Transaction Month 6
Foreign Currency Exchange Rate (US $1.00 = CDN $x.xxxx) 1.395099281611

I. INITIAL PARAMETERS

US $ Amount CDN $ Amount # of Receivables

Initial Pool Balance (at Cut-off Date) $2,105,263,157.90 $2,937,051,119.19 103,311                                   52 months

Original Securities Note Interest Rate Final Scheduled Distribution Day

Class A Notes 1,800,000,000.00$              2,511,178,706.90$            4.04000% 12/29/2032
Class B Notes 125,000,000.00$                 174,387,410.21$               4.92500% 12/29/2032
Class C Notes 40,000,000.00$                    55,803,971.27$                  5.12100% 12/29/2032
Class D Notes 35,000,000.00$                    48,828,474.86$                  5.46300% 12/29/2032
Class RR Notes 105,263,157.90$                 146,852,555.97$               Variable 12/29/2032

Total 2,105,263,157.90$              2,937,051,119.19$            

 * As determined in accordance with the Supplemental Indenture dated as of June 25, 2025 made between the Trust and the Indenture Trustee. 

II. AVAILABLE FUNDS (CDN $) (For the given Collection period)

Interest
   Interest Collections 12,319,641.23$                  

Principal
    Principal Collections (excluding prepayments in full) 51,352,965.73$                  
    Prepayments in Full 34,387,076.99$                  
    Liquidation Proceeds 202,118.18$                        
    Recoveries -$                                       
    Sub Total 85,942,160.90$                  

Total Collections 98,261,802.13$                  

Repurchase Amounts
    Repurchase Amounts Related to Principal 600,413.63$                        
    Repurchase Amounts Related to Interest 3,463.07$                             
    Sub Total 603,876.70$                        

Clean Up Call -$                                       

Reserve Account Draw Amount -$                                       

Total Available Funds 98,865,678.83$                  
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III. DISTRIBUTIONS

Distribution
Class A-D Share 

(CDN $)
Class RR Share 

(CDN $)
Amount Payable 

(CDN $)
Distributions

(CDN $)
Shortfall
(CDN $)

Carryover Shortfall 
(CDN $)

Remaining Available 
Funds 

(CDN $)

 (1) Trustee Fees and Expenses -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              98,865,678.83$                  
 (2) Servicing Fee -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              98,865,678.83$                  
 (3) (i)   Class A Fixed Rate Swap Payment (1) 4,560,685.50$                      240,044.51$                              4,800,730.01$                    4,800,730.01$                   -$                                          -$                                              94,064,948.82$                  
     (ii)   First Priority Principal Payment(2) -$                                         -$                                             -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              94,064,948.82$                  
     (iii)  Class B Fixed Rate Swap Payment(1) 415,759.46$                         21,882.85$                                437,642.31$                        437,642.31$                       -$                                          -$                                              93,627,306.51$                  
     (iv)   Second Priority Principal Payment(2) -$                                         -$                                             -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              93,627,306.51$                  
     (v)    Class C Fixed Rate Swap Payment(1) 140,045.29$                         7,371.06$                                   147,416.35$                        147,416.35$                       -$                                          -$                                              93,479,890.16$                  
     (vi)   Third Priority Principal Payment(2) 44,220,682.98$                    2,327,404.37$                          46,548,087.35$                  46,548,087.35$                 -$                                          -$                                              46,931,802.81$                  
     (vii)  Class D Fixed Rate Swap Payment(1) 133,181.23$                         7,009.78$                                   140,191.01$                        140,191.01$                       -$                                          -$                                              46,791,611.80$                  

38,696,725.45$                    2,036,669.76$                          40,733,395.21$                  40,733,395.21$                 -$                                          -$                                              6,058,216.59$                     
 (9)   Reserve Account replenishment -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              6,058,216.59$                     
 (10) Subordinated Swap Termination Payment -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              6,058,216.59$                     
 (11) Additional Trustee Fees and Expenses -$                                       -$                                      -$                                          -$                                              6,058,216.59$                     
 (12) Other Expenses(4) 430.76$                                430.76$                               -$                                          -$                                              6,057,785.83$                     
 (13) Share of Remaining Available Funds 5,754,896.54$                      302,889.29$                              6,057,785.83$                    6,057,785.83$                   N/A N/A -$                                       
Total 93,921,976.45$                   4,943,271.62$                          98,865,678.83$                 98,865,678.83$                -$                                         -$                                              -$                                       

Total Principal Payments
Class A-D Share 

(CDN $)
Class RR Share 

(CDN $)
   First Priority Principal Payment(2) -$                                         -$                                             
   Second Priority Principal Payment(2) -$                                         -$                                             
   Third Priority Principal Payment(2) 44,220,682.98$                    2,327,404.37$                          
   Regular Principal Payment(2) 38,696,725.45$                    2,036,669.76$                          
Total 82,917,408.43$                   4,364,074.13$                          

Note Liquidation Account 
(US $)

Class RR Account
 (US $)

   Total Amounts Deposited 64,905,468.74$                    3,416,088.77$                          

Amounts to be distributed to Noteholders  (US $)  (US $)
      Note Interest (5) 5,470,696.23$                      287,942.85$                              
      Principal Payment (6) 59,434,772.51$                    3,128,145.92$                          
Total 64,905,468.74$                   3,416,088.77$                          
   Shortfall -$                                        -$                                             
   Carryover shortfall -$                                        -$                                             

IV. NOTEHOLDER PAYMENTS

Actual Per $1,000 Original Actual Per $1,000 Original Actual Per $1,000 Original
Principal Amount Principal Amount Principal Amount

US $ Amounts
   Class A Notes 4,802,569.75$                                                          2.66809431$                        53,491,295.26$                  29.71739$                          58,293,865.01$                         32.38548$                            
   Class B Notes 406,570.68$                                                             3.25256544$                        3,714,673.28$                    29.71739$                          4,121,243.96$                           32.96995$                            
   Class C Notes 135,280.31$                                                             3.38200775$                        1,188,695.45$                    29.71739$                          1,323,975.76$                           33.09939$                            
   Class D Notes 126,275.49$                                                             3.60787114$                        1,040,108.52$                    29.71739$                          1,166,384.01$                           33.32526$                            
   Class RR Notes(7) 287,942.85$                                                             2.73545707$                        3,128,145.92$                    29.71739$                          3,416,088.77$                           32.45284$                            
Total (US $) 5,758,639.08$                                                          62,562,918.43$                  68,321,557.51$                         

(7) Excludes Class RR Share of remaining Available Funds
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     (viii) Regular Principal Payment(2)/Senior Swap Termination Payment(3)

Amounts deposited by Swap Counterparty or Administrative Agent

Noteholder Interest Payments Noteholder  Principal  Payments Total Payment

(1) US $ amount to pay interest on the Notes is obtained through Swap Agreement or by conversion of CDN $ by the Administrative Agent if a Swap Termination Event has occurred and deposited to the Note Liquidation Account and the Class RR Account, as applicable.

(2) US $ amount to pay principal on the Notes is obtained through Swap Agreement or by conversion of CDN $ by the Administrative Agent if a Swap Termination Event has occurred and deposited to the Note Liquidation Account and the Class RR Account, as applicable.

(4) Inclusive of other trust expenses accrued since the Issuance date.

(5) Sequential by Class of Notes based on the Accrued Note Interest for the respective Class A-D. Class RR amounts are calculated based on Class RR proportion as defined in the Offering Memorandum, as applicable. 

(6) For Class A-D paid pro rata by Class based on the respective Target Principal Allocation unless and until the occurrence of a Sequential Principal Payment Trigger Event, after which principal would be paid sequentially by Class of Notes. 

(3) US $ amount in payment pro rata to pay the Regular Principal Payment, and Class A-D Share of any Senior Swap Termination Payment, by conversion of CDN $ by the Administrative Agent if a Swap Termination Event has occurred.

Class RR amount is calculated based on Class RR proportion as defined in the Offering Memorandum, as applicable. 
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V. NOTES BALANCE

Notes Balance (US $) Balance (CDN $) Note Factor Balance (US $) Balance (CDN $) Note Factor

   Class A Notes 1,426,505,865.61$              1,990,117,308.33$                  0.7925033 1,373,014,570.35$               1,915,491,640.74$                   0.7627859
   Class B Notes 99,062,907.34$                    138,202,590.86$                      0.7925033 95,348,234.06$                     133,020,252.83$                      0.7627859
   Class C Notes 31,700,130.35$                    44,224,829.09$                        0.7925033 30,511,434.90$                     42,566,480.92$                         0.7627859
   Class D Notes 27,737,614.05$                    38,696,725.44$                        0.7925033 26,697,505.53$                     37,245,670.79$                         0.7627859
   Class RR Notes 83,421,395.65$                    116,381,129.15$                      0.7925033 80,293,249.73$                     112,017,055.02$                      0.7627859
Total 1,668,427,913.00$             2,327,622,582.87$                 0.7925033 1,605,864,994.57$              2,240,341,100.31$                  0.7627859

VI. POOL INFORMATION (CDN $)

Pool Information Beginning of Period End of Period

   Weighted average APR 6.84% 6.85%
   Weighted average Remaining Term 47 Months 46 Months
   Number of Receivables Outstanding 92,930                                 91,319                                   
   Pool Balance 2,327,622,582.86$           2,240,341,100.31$            
   Pool Factor 0.7925033 0.7627859

VII. RECONCILIATION OF RESERVE ACCOUNT (CDN $)

Beginning Reserve Account Balance (as of Closing) 7,342,627.80$                    
   Reserve Account Deposits Made -$                                       
   Reserve Account Draw Amount -$                                       
Ending Reserve Account Balance 7,342,627.80$                    

Specified Reserve Account Balance 7,342,627.80$                    

VIII. DELINQUENT RECEIVABLES (CDN $)

Delinquent Receivables # of Receivables Amount
% of End of Period Pool 

Balance

   31 - 60 Days Delinquent 132                                        3,765,362.74$                       0.17%
   61 - 90 Days Delinquent 55                                           1,577,214.42$                       0.07%
   91 - 120 Days Delinquent 36                                           1,108,103.25$                       0.05%
   121 - 180 Days Delinquent 46                                           1,678,315.56$                       0.07%
   181+ Days Delinquent 3                                             73,791.76$                             0.00%
Total Delinquent Receivables 272                                        8,202,787.73$                      0.37%

Repossession Inventory # of Receivables Amount

Beginning of Period Repossession Inventory 23                                           767,745.73$                          
   Repossessions in the Current Collection Period 28                                           922,041.83$                          
   Vehicles removed from Inventory in Current Collection Period (36)                                         (887,476.70)$                         
End of Period Repossession Inventory 15                                          802,310.86$                          

Number of 61+ Delinquent Receivables
% of End Of Period

# Receivables

   Current Collection Period 0.15%
   Preceding Collection Period 0.14%
   Second preceding Collection Period 0.11%
Three month simple average (current and two prior Collection Periods) 0.13%
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IX. NET LOSSES (CDN $)
# of Receivables Amount

Current Collection Period Losses 
   Realized Losses (charge-offs) 32                                             738,908.02$                        
   Recoveries * -                                            -$                                       
Net Losses for Current Collection Period 738,908.02$                        
Ratio of net losses for current Collection Period to beginning of Collection Period Pool Balance (annualized) 0.38%

Cumulative Losses
   Cumulative Realized Losses (Charge-offs) 1,365,012.94$                     
   Cumulative Recoveries * 2,548.90$                             
Cumulative Net Losses for all Collection Periods 1,362,464.04$                    
Ratio of Cumulative Net Losses for all Collection Periods to Initial Pool Balance 0.05%

Ratio of Net Losses to the Average Pool Balance (annualized)
   Current Collection Period 0.40%
   Prior Collection Period 0.19%
   Second preceding Collection Period 0.03%
Three month simple average (current and two prior Collection Periods) 0.21%

Average Realized Loss (charge-off) for Receivables that have experienced a Realized Loss 18,958.51$                           
Average Net Loss for Receivables that have experienced a Realized Loss 18,923.11$                           

 * Vehicle repossession and sale generally occur prior to charge-off and are therefore not treated as recoveries. 

X. SEQUENTIAL PRINCIPAL PAYMENT TRIGGER EVENT Sequential 
Total as % of Initial Principal Payment

A) Sequential Principal Payment Performance Trigger Pool Balance Performance Level

       Current Collection Period 73,791.76$                          1,362,464.04$                   1,436,255.80$                       0.049% 0.360%
       Preceding Collection Period -$                                       623,556.02$                       623,556.02$                          0.021% 0.325%
       Second preceding Collection Period -$                                       246,282.81$                       246,282.81$                          0.008% 0.325%

     Sequential Principal Payment Performance Trigger Breach (three consecutive periods) No

B) Notes undercollateralized as of preceding Distribution Day No

Sequential Principal Payment Trigger Event (any of: A) or B) above, or previously triggered) No
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